

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**Case No.: SC09-967
Second DCA Case No. 2D08-276**

**Upon Petition for Discretionary Review from a Decision of the
Second District Court of Appeal**

KATHERINE KAAA,

Petitioner,

and

JOSEPH KAAA,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

WARE LAW GROUP, P.A.

Jeanie E. Hanna (Fla. Bar No.328413)
600 S. Magnolia Avenue, Ste. 225
Tampa, FL 33606
(813)254-8500
(813)254-9511 (facsimile)
jehanna@tampabay.rr.com
Counsel for Respondent, Joseph Kaaa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

1. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO ACCEPT JURISDICTION
OVER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION OF THE TREATMENT OF
PASSIVE APPRECIATION OF NON-MARITAL REAL PROPERTY,
BECAUSE:

 A. ALL FLORIDA DISTRICTS, EXCEPT THE FIRST, HAVE
 EVOLVED IN THE PAST DECADE INTO CONSENSUS ON
 THE ISSUE OF PASSIVE APPRECIATION OF NON-
 MARITAL REAL PROPERTY, AND IT IS REASONABLE
 TO EXPECT THAT THE FIRST DISTRICT WILL FOLLOW
 SUIT WITHOUT SUPREME COURT ACTION IN THIS
 CASE3

 B. THE ECONOMIC RECESSION MAKES IT UNLIKELY
 THAT THE ISSUE OF PASSIVE APPRECIATION OF REAL
 PROPERTY WILL ARISE FREQUENTLY OR BE OF GREAT
 PUBLIC INTEREST IN THE FORESEEABLE FUTURE..... 6

 C. A SUPREME COURT REVIEW WOULD BE INAPPROPRIATE
 IN THIS CASE, WHERE THE PARTIES’ RESOURCES AND
 THE AMOUNT OF PASSIVE APPRECIATION OF THE FORMER
 HUSBAND’S NON-MARITAL PROPERTY WERE MODEST,
 EVEN BEFORE THE SUBSEQUENT ECONOMIC
 RECESSION.....7

CONCLUSION 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adkins v. Adkins, 650 So.2d 61 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....4

Caruso v. Caruso, 814 So.2d 498 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....4

Cornette v. Cornette, 704 So.2d 667, 668 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....4

Herrera v. Herrera, 895 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....4

Mitchell v. Mitchell, 841 So.2d 564 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....1, 4

Stevens v. Stevens, 651 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....5

Straley v. Frank, 612 So.2d 610, 612 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....4

Thomas v. Thomas, 776 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....4

Wilson v. Wilson, 992 So.2d 395 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....5

Statutes

Section 61.075, *Florida Statutes* 1, 3, 4, 5
